
Meeting Date: 

De artment: 

'f 8--!3 
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

June 4, 2019 [ ] Consent [X]. Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Facilities Develo ment & 0 erations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff requests Board direction: regarding the Lease Agreement with LJL Food 
Management, Inc., d/b/a Tina's Cafe (R2002-0829). 

Summary: On January 15, 2019, the Board approved a Sixth Amendment (R2019-0155) which would 
extend the term for one year through January 31, 2020 rather than conduct a new Request For Proposals 
(RFP). Tina's Cafe is unwilling to accept a simple one (1) year extension. While Tina's has indicated 
they plan to do $50,000 in renovations and a one (1) year extension does not provide sufficient time for 
Tina's to recoup their investment, it has not provided staff with any documentation as to the 
improvements to be made or the length of extension desired. If the Board desires to further extend the 
term of the Lease, Board direction will be required on the following terms: i) length of extension; ii) 
minimum required level of investment in improvements; iii) a deadline for completing said 
improvements; and iv) the rental rate. (PREM) Countywide (HJF) 

Background & Policy Issues: At the January 15, 2019 Board meeting (Agenda Item 5B-1), staff 
recommended that the County issue a RFP for provision of sit down food service at the Governmental 
Center, and that Tina's be allowed to respond to that RFP. The Board voted to not conduct a new RFP 
and instead simply extended the term of the Lease for one year. Staff prepared an amendment to the 
Lease upon those terms. Tina's objected to only receiving a one year extension. Tina's indicated that 
they plan to do $50,000 in improvements and would not be willing to make that investment in their 
operations without having a longer extension. While staff agrees that one year is not sufficient time to 
recoup their additional investment, staff recommends against giving Tina's a longer extension. Tina's 
has a long history of poor performance of their obligations under the Lease. Tina's has not submitted its 
2018 report on their operating performance which was due in March, but their 2017 report indicates they 
are losing money. In addition, Tina's currently has $26,561.94 in outstanding liens against their business. 
The continued viability of their business is questionable. Staff suspects that Tina's motivation for 
requesting a longer term is to increase the marketability of its business for a sale. Tina's has previously 
attempted to sell their business, but staff informed both Tina's and prospective buyers that a sale would 
require the Board's approval and that staff would recommend issuing a RFP for selection of a new 
vendor. If the Board desires to grant a further extension, staff requests Board direction on the terms of 
such an extension. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. September 12, 2017 Agenda Item Summary 5A-1 (without attachments) 
3. January 15, 2019 Agenda Item Summary 5B-l(without attachments) 
4. Tina's 2017 annual financial report 

Recommended By: q ......... -'""l'-~ ___ A_, -'"'_:._,_ . ..;,._.':1_V_LJ_i,-_·i...,,_y: ________ ~_l _t _1r_'\_l a_.1 ____ _ 

~ bepartillent Di\.ector Date 

County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 

#ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2019 

$0 

$0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: 

2020 

$0 

$0 

Yes 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes 

Budget Account No: Fund Dept 
Program 

2021 

$0 

$0 

No 

No 

Unit 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2022 2023 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

Object 

No fiscal impact for this item. If the Board approves an amendment to the lease, the fiscal impact 
will be reported with that item. 

c. 

A. 

B. 

Fixed Assets Number 

Departmental Fiscal Revie : = 
III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA \2019\6-4-19\Tina's Cafe' Board Direction 



,.,.,.59 

'TWP a I• 

,. 
a 

D 

RNG41 

LOCATION MAP 

ATTACHMENT #1 

c 

16 

17 

RNG43 Pafle59 

AL I 



ATTACHMENT#2 

September 12, 2017 Agenda Item Summary 5A-1 3pages (without attachments) 



Meeting Date: 

Agenda Item #: S A· \ 
PALMBEACHCOUNTY MM/ MB '"f-0 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

September 12, 2017 [ ] Consent 
[ ] Ordinanee:fuvi...-ai1.1"'4 ~~ lllMt\418. 

Facilities Develo ment & 0 erations 

L EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title; Staff requests Board direction: regarding the status of Governmental Center Lease 
Agreement with LJL Food Management, Inc. (R2002-0829) for the lease of restaurant space within the 
Govemmental Center Parking Garage. 

SulDl&8ry: lJL Food Management, Inc., d/b/a Tina's Cafe has been the food service provider operating 
in Suite 110 of the Governmental Center Parking Garage since 2005. Tina's Cafe has a long history of 
delinquent rental payments notwithstanding a low/reduced rental rate ($6.SO/s.f.) As of August 2017 
Tina's Cafe is eight months in arrears (January to August) totaling $11,067 .36, not including sates tax or 
late payment interest. Staff has sent numerous default letters and bas received no response. Tina's Cafe' 
also has an unpaid balance of $24,630.40 int.ax liens that is owed to the Deparbnent of Revenue and a 
judgment in the amount of $12,873.00 owed to Cheney Bros, Inc. Staff is recommending that the Board 
pursue.legal action for non-payment of rent including tamination of the Lease. There are several County 
Deparbnents, including Public Affairs/Channel 20 that have needs for additional office space in the 
Government Center. Staff is also reviewing alternatives for provision of convenience food services, 
including high quality vendins machines and food 1rucks. (PREM) Countvwide (HJP) 

Background & . Policy Issues: In 2001, Staff issued an RFP to lease 1,504 SF for operation of a 
restaurant and LJL Food M.anagem.ent,. Inc. d/b/a Cher's Caf6, was the only respondent On May 21, 
2002 (R2002-0829), 1he. Board approved a Government Center Leaie Agreement for S years with one 
option for S years. The initial rent was $18,012/yr. ($11.98/SF) and the Lease provided for 4% annual 
rent adjustments each September 1•. On October 18, 2005 (R200S-2020), the Board approved a Consent 
to Change of Ownership to IJL Food Management, Inc., dlb/a Tina•s Cafe. On July 11, 2006 (R2006-
12S8), Tina's exercised the S-year option to extend the term to August 31, 2011. On January 13, 2009 
(R2009-0t46), the Board approved the First Amendment that extended the term of the Lease for ten (10) 
years until lJllluary 31, 2019; increased the space from 1,504 SF to 2,SS4 SF; and reduced the anuual 
rental SF ra:te by $3.26 from $1S.76/SF to S 12.SO/SF ($31,925 .. 00/yr.) for two (2) years. On March 23, 
2010 the Board approved the Second Amendment (R2010-0436) which reduced the then current rent by 
half from $33,202.00/yr .. ($12.50/SF) to $16,601.00/yr. ($6.25/SF) retroactively January 2010 until 
December 31, 2011; and de~d three (3) months of past due rental payments (November and December 
of2009 and January of2010) totaling $6,917.08 until January 2019. 

(continued on page 3) 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. OutstandUJ.gLiens and Judgement 
3. Fiscal Impact Rent Calculation Sheet 

Recoamended By: \:,....Z: .... kj:-.,....._""":"."'~~°"~. -~-" ....... -]_vJ_J>_'f..___ ____ f--..:l_1l..L...{ 1:t-_;__ ___ _ 
Department Director Date 

Approved By: -----1.~~~~lltY~11~fP'J.din~i;t;;~j-or-=-< ---~·"1:+~...:::::~~t:...::/-1-.Z~. --­
ATTACHMENT NO. 

flGE OF 



R FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiacal Impact: 

FilealYean 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Colts 
External Revenues $7.451 $16!601 $12~451 
ProlJl'll• Income (County) 
In-Kind Mateh (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT .. $7.451 ~l~.§l!l ~12.4~1 s -0- ~ .g. 
#ADDITIONAL JTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) . _.-.. ... A 

..,..\> .. ~ 
Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes No ~ 

A. 

BudgetAccountNo: Fund 0001 Dept 410 Unit 4240 Object ~ 
Program 

B. ReeoDllDended Sources of Funds/Summ.ary of J'iseal Impact: 

•Tue above fi.sca1 impact is based upon the Board terminating the Lease effective 09/30/17, Tina's 
Cafe not remitting any further payments and the $5,000.00 cash security deposit on file being 
applied toward FYl 7 delinquencies; see the attached calculation sheet for further details .. 

C. Departlllental Fiscal Review: __________ _ 

ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB l'iseal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

\ 
B. Lepl Suflideaey: 

~/~1L~7 
~tuntYAttOmef 

C. Other Department Rel'iew: 

Department Director 

This 1DD1mary II not to be used as a basis for payment. 

O:\PRBM\AOBNDA\2017\7•11\Tbaa's C*.Baard Din:cdon 2017 8.1.17.do~ 

ATTACHMENT NO. 

PAGE OF 



Page3 

Ba~und & Policy Issues (cont'd.): On April 3, 2-012 (item #4C-l), Staff requested Board direction 
due to Tina's poor payment history and was directed to continue the sime half rent ($16,601/yr or 
$6.SOISF) to April 30, 2013, and suspend the 4% annual rent adjustment; accordingly, th~ Third 
Amendment dated December 18, 2012 (R2012-1941), acCom.plished this. The Fourth Amendment dated 
lune 4, 2013 (R2013-0711) continued the same half rent ($16,601/yr or $6.SO/SF) until April 30, 2014, 
and also suspended the 4% annual rent adjustment Further, the Fourth Amendment required Tina's Cafe 
to advise Staff by the end of February 2014 if they could return to full rent or if a continuation of half 
rent was necessary; however, Tina's did not advise Staff of either option. The Board approved the Fifth 
Amendment dated July 22, 2014 (R2014· 10.92) which provides for the continuance of the reduced rental 
rate of $16,601.00/yr. ($6.50/SF) until the end of the Lease term, January 31, 2019. 

In 2014 prior to the Board approving the Fifth Amendment, Tina's Cafe was already four (4) months in 
arrears on rental payment, which continued until November of 2014. In November of 2014 a payment 
of $11,731.44 was remitted and applied to rental payments for the months of April through November 
of 2014; late payment interest was not included. December,s 2014 rental payment was paid in time; but 
ftom January through ~eptember of 2015 no rental payments were remitted until late September 2015. 
The amount received paid the rental payments through the month of October 2015; late payment interest 
was not included. Rental payments from October of 201 S through September of 2016 were remitted in 
a timely mauner; but from October thi:ough December of 2016, rental payments were late. In February 
of 2017, a payment of $1,466.43 was remitted and applied to the December 2016 rental payment. As of 
August, 2017, no rental payment has been received for the months of Ianuary through July of2017. Total 
amount in arrears is $11,067.36, for the months of January through August of 2017; not including sales 
tax or late payment interest. 

Early this year, PREM was contacted by several parties who were negotiating with Tina's Cafe to 
purchase the business. On March 1, 2017, Staff sent notice to Tina')s Cafe' that pursuant to Article XII 
of the Lease a written consent from the County must be received prior to any such 1ransaetion. Tina's 
Cafe bas also failed to submit their annual financial report and maintain insurance as required by the 
Lease. Currently there is an outstanding balance of $24,630.40 in tax liens that is owed to the Department 
of Revenue and ajudgment in the ammmt of$12,873.00 owed to Cheney Bros, Inc. Staff is seeking 
Board ~on whether to pursue legal aetion, including termination. 

There are several· County Departments that are in need of additional office space, including Public 
Affairs/Channel 20. If the Board would be willing to forgo the convenience of having a restaurant within 
the Governmental Center. termination of this Lease would free up space for Departmental uses. 

Staff is reviewing alternative methods of providing convenience food service, including installing high 
quality vending machines in the lobby of the governmental center and contracting with multiple food 
1ruck vendors to operate on a rotating basis either in the breeze way off of Olive Avenue or in the 4th 
Street parking lot. Staff has also received numerous inquiries from ven~ors desiring to operate a deli or 
restaurant in this space and who are willing to pmchase LJLts interest in the Lease, provided they can 
receive an extension of the Lease. St.a.ff does not recommend extending the Lease without conduoting a 
new competitive selection process. Staff is seekbag direction from the Board as to whether the Board 
detirel to continue with a sit down restaurant or switch to vending machine and food track 
operations. 

ATTACHMENT NO. 

PAGE OF 



ATTACHMENT #3 

January 15, 2019 Agenda Item Summary SB-1 3 pages (without attachments) 



58:.1_ 
Agenda Itejr1:LV LJ-::?. 

~~ ,'rWi-M v' olf6&d 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 0-2()\C)- ()\5Y 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS \\. aY\a 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY -2()l£1-0) fJ5 

Meeting Date: January 15, 2019 [ ] Consent 
[ ] Ordinance 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

[X] Regular A<;. -{trl\ef\ 
[ ] Public Hearing 

A) adopt a resolution authorizing a nine (9) month extension of the term of the Governmental Center 
Lease Agreement with LJL Food Management, Inc., a Florida Corporation, d/b/a Tina's Cafe; 

B) approve a Sixth Amendment to the Governmental Center Lease Agreement with Tina's Cafe' s 
(R2002-0829); and 

C) direct staff to conduct a new RFP for food service operations at the Robert Weisman Palm Beach 
County Governmental Center. 

Summary: LJL Food Management, Inc., d/b/a Tina's Cafe, has been the food service provider operating 
in the Governmental Center Parking Garage since 2005. The current Lease Agreement with Tina's Cafe 
will expire on January 31, 2019. On October 16, 2018, (Agenda Item 5D-4) the Board did not support 
staffs recommendation to allow the lease to expire and convert the space for use by County Departments. 
The Board indicated that a full service restaurant is an important amenity for the Governmental Center. 
The Board requested that Tina's provide more detailed information on its capital expenditures to assist 
the Board in deciding whether to extend the Lease with Tina's or issue a new RFP. On November 13, 
2018 Tina's responded with the letter attached to this agenda item as Attachment 2 which included a 
petition of support for extending the Lease with Tina's and identified expenses of approximately $20,000 
to bring a Fire Suppression system up to code, and cited various other maintenance expenses of$10,000 
without providing any supporting documentation. Staff reviewed Tina's claimed expenses against our 
records. On January 6, 2012 and again on February 25, 2015 Tina's was cited by West Palm BeacJ:i Fire 
Department for continued code violations associated with its fire suppression system. According to 
building permits, the cost to cure these violations was $4,849. Annual financial statements which Tina's 
is required to provide identify annual repairs and maintenance expenditures of$7,187 in 2017, $6,432 in 
2016, $12,140, in 2015 and $6,835 in 2014. Staff recommends that the County conduct an open and 
competitive RFP process for selection of a food service vendor. Typically the County promotes periodic 
rebidding of County service contracts to provide opportunities to new vendors to compete for County 
contracts. This vendor has been in place for 13 years. Additionally, there is a long history of Tina's 
defaulting1 on payment of rent (even after rental reductions) and otherwise failing to comply with its 
obligations under the Lease. Currently, Tina's is late paying rent for December and is required to pay 
$6,917 of deferred rent on January 1, 2019. Conducting a new competitive RFP will identify whether 
other vendors could provide better meal selection, service and pricing, and would also ensure that the 
rental rate is competitive. (PREM) Countywide (HJF) 

(continued on page 3) 
Attachments: 

1. Location Map 
2. Letter from Tina's in support of its extension request 
3. Resolution 
4. Sixth Amendment 
5. September 12, 2017 Agenda Item 5A-1 
6. Letter to Tina's regarding deferred rent 

-0, /1 ,/ 
Recommended By: ¥£-ti t\•''"' f-Nv---1 .\fl.Lfi \,..-f 

~ctor 
ApprovedBy: ~~~~~~~~~c_.:.....::~===-~-======-~~~~-l-/4~J~8~~~/_q.-l-~~~~-

CowtfAHlff.Tfti'ft! :i:i 'J/,ate r 

f I 

tJ;.·w \ 16 
Date 

PAGE OF 



IT. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2019 2020 2021 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues ($11~067) (~12383) $0 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ($11.067) ($1.383) $0 

#ADDITIONAL FI'E 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes x No 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No --
Budget Account No: Fund 0001 Dept 410 Unit 

Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

c. 

A. 

B. 

c. 

Fixed Assets Number N/A ~ 

Departmental Fiscal Review: ~l 
ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

Q .. £~ 
FMB 

Legal Sufficiency: l 
~ t_ib1 I~ 
AfsiStatltOUlltYAttorney 

Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\Agenda\2019\1-15-19\Tina'sCafe.docx 

L f ACHMENT NO. 

PAGE or7:> 

2022 2023 

~o $0 

$0 $0 

x 

4240 Object 6225 



Page3 

Background & Policy Issues: There is a long history of poor performance by Tina's Cafe as described 
in detail in the attached September 12, 2017 agenda item. In 2016 and 2017, PREM was contacted by 
several parties who were negotiating with Tina's Cafe to purchase the business. On March 1, 2017, staff 
sent notice to Tina's Cafe' that pursuant to Article XII of the Lease, written consent from the County 
must be received prior to any sale/assignment of the Lease. A long term extension of the Lease with 
Tina's would enable Tina's to sell its business and make it more difficult for the County to objec;t to a 
new vendor taking over. Staff recommends that the County retain sole control over selection of an 
operator by conducting an RFP process. Staff recommends that Tina's be allowed to respond to the RFP. 
A 9 month extension of this Lease will provide time to conduct the RFP process and allow Tina's to 
continue providing service in the interim. 

Currently there is an outstanding balance of $35,983.08 in tax liens that is owed to the Department of 
Revenue and two judgments against Tina's Cafe: one for $12,873.00 owed to Cheney Bros, Inc. and the 
other $13,688.94 owed to Gordon Food Services, Inc. In addition, pursuant to the Second Amendment 
(R2010-0436), the $6,917.08 of deferred rent for November and December of2009 and January of2010, 
is due in January of2019. 

t. TTACHllEIT 10. 

PAGE OF 



10:38 AM 

06/18/18 

Accrual Basis 

Tina's 
Profit & Loss 

January through December 2017 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

3100 ·Sales 
3500 · Discounts & credit cards 

Total Income 

Cost of Goods Sold 
4150 ·Food purchases 
4155 · Beverages 
4160 ·Tobacco 
4320 · Truck & auto 
4610 ·Supplies 

Total COGS 

Gross Profit 

Expense 
6005 • Amortization exp 
6020 • Advertising & promotion 
6070 · Bank service charges 
6160 ·Equipment rental 
6289 · Insurance Expense 

6291 · Liability 

Total 6289 · Insurance Expense 

641 O • Office expenses 
6450 · Outside services 
6500 · Professional Fees 

6505 · Accounting 
6510 ·Legal 

Total 6500 ·Professional Fees 

6600 · Rent expense 
661 O • Repairs & maintenance 

6625 · Building 

Total 6610 ·Repairs & maintenance 

6670 · Salaries- Officer 
6700 · Travel & entertainment 

6810 ·Meals 

Total 6700 ·Travel & entertainment 

6730 · Licenses & permits 
6750 · Telephone & internet 
6850 · Utilities 

6851 • Gas & electric 

Total 6850 ·Utilities 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net Income 

ATTACHMENT#4 
Tina's 2017 annual financial report 

Page 1 of 1 

Jan - Dec 17 

187,305.51 
-423.91 

186,881.60 

50,457.83 
5,898.87 
1,650.00 
2, 178.11 

39,231.20 

99,416.01 

87,465.59 

2,584.00 
5,888.07 
8,871.77 
1,300.00 

3,022.89 

3,022.89 

734.60 
3,375.90 

1,083.00 
8,933.35 

10,Q16.35 

20,229.00 

7,187.46 

1,249.51 

7, 187.46 

7,800.00 

1,249.51 

595.25 
7,118.06 

14,752.29 

14,752.29 

94,725.15 

-7,259.56 

-7,259.56 

Page 1 


